

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No.1324 of 2021

Balram Prasad Mathuri & Ors. Petitioners.
-Versus-
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondents.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners : Mr. Madhav Prasad, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Krishna Prajapati, A.C. to S.C.-V
For the NHA : Mrs. Sweety Topno, Advocate
Mr. Amrit Raj Kisku, Advocate

Order No.07

Date: 11.03.2025

I.A. No.9871 of 2024:

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for substitution of the petitioner no.4-Janak Prasad Mathuri.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioner no.4 has died during pendency of the writ petition on 23rd December, 2021. It is further submitted at Bar that his widow has also died. The petitioner no.4 is survived by his heirs/legal representatives whose descriptions have been given in paragraph no.7 of the present interlocutory application. Hence, the heirs/legal representatives of the said petitioner may be permitted to be substituted in his place.
3. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and for the reasons stated in the present interlocutory application, let the heirs/legal representatives of the deceased petitioner no.4, whose descriptions have been given in paragraph no.7 of the present interlocutory application be substituted in his place.

4. Necessary substitution in cause title of the writ petition be made by the learned counsel for the petitioners in course of the day.
5. I.A. No.9871 of 2024 stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) No.1324 of 2021:

6. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that Vakalatnama on behalf of the newly substituted petitioner nos.4(a), 4(b) and 4(c) has been filed along with aforesaid interlocutory application. So far as the rest petitioners are concerned, he will be filing the same positively within a period of two weeks.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Rohit/